



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RSUI INDEMNITY COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff Below, Appellant/Cross-	)	No. 154,2020
Appellee,	)	
	)	Court Below - Superior Court of the
v.	)	State of Delaware
	)	
DAVID H. MURDOCK and DOLE	)	C. A. N16C-01-104 EMD CCLD
FOOD COMPANY, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants Below, Appellees/Cross-	)	
Appellants,	)	

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

September 21, 2020

Of Counsel:

Robert P. Conlon

Kevin A. Lahm

Cassandra L. Jones

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

One North Franklin St., Ste. 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610

(312) 244-6700

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP

Robert J. Katzenstein (No. 378)

Kathleen M. Miller (No. 2898)

1000 West Street, Suite 1501

P.O. Box 410

Wilmington, DE 19899 (courier 19801)

(302) 652-8400

rjk@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee RSUI Indemnity Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS REGARDING CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
CROSS-APPELLEE’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS REGARDING CROSS-APPEAL .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
RSUI’S REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	4
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING DELAWARE LAW INSTEAD OF CALIFORNIA LAW.....	6
A.    The Applicable Restatement Factors Favor Application of California Law.....	6
B.    The AXIS Policy’s Definition of “Loss” is Not a Choice of Law Clause and Does Not Mandate Application of Delaware Law.....	11
II.   FRAUD IS UNINSURABLE IN CALIFORNIA AND DELAWARE.....	18
A.    California Law Precludes Coverage for Fraud.....	19
1.    Application of California Law Should Not Be Remanded.....	19
2.    Policy Provisions Cannot Limit Application of Section 533.....	21
3.    Murdock’s Straw Man Arguments Should Be Disregarded. ....	22
B.    Delaware Law Precludes Coverage for Fraud.....	24

C.	RSUI Preserved the Question of Insurability of Fraud .....	26
III.	THE PROFIT/FRAUD EXCLUSION APPLIES.....	28
A.	This Court Can and Should Address Application of the Profit/Fraud Exclusion to the <i>San Antonio</i> Action. ....	28
B.	The Plain Language of the Exclusion Applies. ....	30
C.	Murdock’s Settlement of <i>Stockholder</i> Does Not Escape the Profit/Fraud Exclusion. ....	33
1.	The <i>IBP/Tyson</i> Cases Are Directly on Point.....	33
2.	Murdock’s Other Case Law is Distinguishable. ...	36
D.	The Profit/Fraud Exclusion Applies Equally to <i>San Antonio</i> .....	39
IV.	THE ALLOCATION PROVISION SHOULD BE ENFORCED AS WRITTEN.....	41
	RSUI’S ARGUMENT ANSWERING CROSS-APPEAL.....	44
I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RSUI ON BAD FAITH. ....	44
A.	Question Presented: .....	44
B.	Scope of Review:.....	44
C.	Merits of the Argument: .....	44
1.	Murdock Ignores the Appropriate Legal Standards and Focuses on the Wrong Facts.....	45

2.	Murdock Wrongly Implies that the Superior Court Was Only Entitled to Review Mr. Hennelly’s Testimony. ....	49
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THE <i>CHANCERY DECISION</i> . ....	51
A.	Question Presented: .....	51
B.	Scope of Review: .....	51
C.	Merits of the Argument: .....	51
1.	The Elements of Collateral Estoppel Are Met. ....	51
2.	The Chancery Decision Applies to the San Antonio Action. ....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aiello v. Wilmington</i> , 470 F. Supp. 414 (D. Del. 1979).....	53
<i>Ascension Ins. Holdings, LLC v. Underwood</i> 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>AT&amp;T v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2583007 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2008).....	38, 40
<i>Baker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1993 WL 258920 (Del. Super. Ct. June 30, 1993) .....	46
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017) .....	45
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000) .....	52
<i>Cabela's LLC v. Wellman</i> , 2018 WL 5309954 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018) .....	14
<i>Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 3470473 (D. Del. June 25, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982).....	46, 47
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017) .....	6, 7, 8, 11

<i>Chrysler Corp., v. New Castle County</i> , 464 A.2d 75 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983) .....	53
<i>Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991) .....	52
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr Pepper Bottling Co. of Texas</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008) .....	36, 37
<i>Crossan v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 128 A.3d 991 (Del. 2015) .....	51
<i>Davidson v. Travelers Home &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 7063521 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 30, 2011) .....	45
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Intern., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010) .....	20
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 478 (2d Dist. 1998).....	passim
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....	45
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995) .....	29
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mt. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939) .....	24, 25
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000) .....	54, 55
<i>Hudson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 A.2d 1168 (Del. 1990) .....	26

<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	2
<i>In re IBP, Inc.</i> , 793 A.2d 396. (Del. Ch. 2002).....	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>In re Phar-Mor, Inc Securities Litigation</i> , 892 F.Supp. 676 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	25
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....	24
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019) .....	41
<i>Isr. Discount Bank v. Higgins</i> , 2015 WL 5122201 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2015) .....	53
<i>J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. M.K.</i> , 52 Cal.3d 1009 (1991) .....	13, 21
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987) .....	25
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	32
<i>M.G. Bancorp., Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999) .....	52
<i>Marie Y. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 928 (Ct. App. 2003).....	13, 21
<i>Michell v. Cook</i> , 2001 WL 1729136 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2001) .....	53
<i>Millett v. Truelink, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2583100 (D. Del. Sept. 7, 2016).....	14

<i>Mills Ltd. P'ship v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2010).....	8
<i>National U. Fire Ins. Co. v. Continental Illinois Corp.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1180 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	37
<i>Neilson v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 447910 (D. Del. June 20, 1997).....	48
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991) .....	25
<i>Orange Bowl Corp. v. Jones</i> , 1986 WL 13095 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 16, 1986).....	53
<i>Owens Corning v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 257 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	37
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3306043 (Del. Super. Ct. July 23, 2019).....	8
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	31
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Sandt v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994) .....	30
<i>Silicon Storage Tech., Inc. v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 2015 WL 7293767 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2015) .....	42
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 1993 WL 777373 (Del. Fam. Ct. Dec. 23, 1993) .....	32



<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016) .....	29
<i>Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 713 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1993).....	16
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	24
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. CNH Indus. Am., LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288 (Del. 2018) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 818 A.2d 145 (Del. 2003) .....	33
<i>Unified W. Grocers, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall, P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	35
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (D. Minn. 2014).....	38
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Carr</i> 225 A.3d 357 (Del. 2020) .....	26
<i>Whalen v. On-Deck, Inc.</i> , 514 A.2d 1072 (Del. 1986) .....	24, 25
<i>Wojtunik v. Kealy</i> , 2011 WL 1211529 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2011).....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 Del. C. § 145(g).....	24

California Insurance Code Section 533 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188(2) (1971) ..... 7, 8, 9

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §13 (1982) .....53
